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July 30, 2008

MAR-2 OT:RR:E:NC:N1:118

CATEGORY: MARKING

Ms. Laura Andrew

Anglo American Enterprises Corp.

401-403 Kennedy Blvd.

P.O. Box 10

Somerdale, NJ  08083-0010

RE:  THE COUNTRY OF ORIGIN MARKING OF A SAW.

Dear Ms. Andrew:


This is in response to your letter dated July 25, 2008, on behalf of Neill Tools., requesting a ruling on the country of origin of a laser guided wood saw.  A marked sample was not submitted with your letter for review.


The blade of the saw is produced in England.  The blade is then shipped to China to be assembled with a handle that is manufactured in China.  The finished saw is then packaged in China for export.  


The marking statute, section 304, Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1304), provides that, unless excepted, every article of foreign origin (or its container) imported into the U.S. shall be marked in a conspicuous place as legibly, indelibly and permanently as the nature of the article (or its container) will permit.  The marking will be in such a manner as to indicate to the ultimate purchaser in the U.S. the English name of the country of origin of the article.


Part 134, Customs Regulations (19 CFR Part 134), implements the country of origin marking requirements and exceptions of 19 U.S.C. 1304.  In general, as provided at 19 CFR 134.1, the country of origin of an article is the country in which it was manufactured, produced, or grown.  Additional processing or manufacture in another country must effect a substantial transformation in order to render such other country the country of origin.  A substantial transformation is said to occur if processing or manufacture imparts a new name, character, or use to the imported article. 


Applying these principles to the instant request, the saw blade which is manufactured in England, does not become an article with new name, character, or use because of the attachment of the handle in China.  For purposes of country of origin marking, the country of origin of the saw is England.  



This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 CFR Part 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Kathy Campanelli at 646-733-3021.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

